country’s leadership through the process of democracy and free elections. Political parties 

were officially formed under the country’s law. No power would be maintained for long; 

power is maintained through fair elections and power shall be delivered peacefully. Three 

hundred and one (301) parliament-elected representatives who then form the government 

rule the country. The country also has the consultative (Shura) council, which consists of 

111 appointed members (by the republic president). This council mainly delivers advisory